SECTION 6A
ENGINE MECHANICAL
INDEX
General Description ...... . ..... . ...... .. .. . .
Service Operations . .. .
Carburetor Removal. ... . . .. . . . ......... . .
Engine Sheet Met.~I . . .. . ... . . .. .. .. . . .. . .
Upper Shroud .. . .. . ....... .. . . ........ .

The 1962 turbocharged Spyder engine and all 1963
Corvair engines use exhaust valves with a 4-bead
groove type key locks (fig. 6) installed in the same
manner as previous one-groove type.
..
•
SINGLE GROOVE
LOCK
BEAD LOCK
DESIGN
fit. 6,.-6-..... Lod< Eahauot Vo'"
CORYAIIt .HO~ MANUAL ~UP'PU"KNT
ENGINE MECHANICAL 6A-6
A mid-year change in 1961, carried over, replaces
tapered stem exhaust valves with straight stem valves
and releases valve stems of .003", .010" and .020" over
sizes for service. Tool J-5830-5 is the new .020" over
size reamer.
1. Micrometer and Telescope Gauge
Intake valve stem to bore clearance should be .001"
to .0027" (new) and .004" (worn) while exhaust stem
clearance should be .0014" to .0029" (new) and .006"
(worn). Using a micrometer and a suitable telescope
hold gauge, check the diameter of the valve stem 1"
from the stem tip. Insert telescope hold gauge in valve
guide bore, measuring at the port end. Subtract read
ing of valve stem diameter from valve guide bore port
end diameter to obtain stem to bore clearance. If clear
ance is not within above worn limits, use next over
size valve and ream valve bore to obtain proper
clearance.
2. Using a Dial Indicator
Intake valve stem to bore clearance should be .001"
to .0027" (new) and .004" (worn) while exhaust stem
clearance should be .0014" to .0029" (new) and .006"
(worn). Using a Last Word Indicator, clamp the indi
cator on one side of cylinder head rocker cover gasket
rail, arranging the indicator so that movement of the
valve stem from side to side (crosswise to the head)
will c,ause a direct movement of the indicator stem.
The indicator stem must contact the side of the valve
stem just above the cylinder guide. With the valve
head dropped about y,.' off the valve seat, move the
.. of the valve from side to side with light pressure
W btain the clearance. By trying new .valves in the
01 bores it can be determined whether the valves
' should be replaced, or the bores reamed and oversize
valves installed.
Valve Push Rods
Push rods on Corvair engines must be installed with
side oil hole (paint marked end) to rocker arm.
VALVE LIFTERS
The new lower shroud for 1962 and 1963 makes it
easier to remove or replace valve lifters. Remove
lower shroud as previously outlined and then follow
1961 shop manual outline to complete the job.
New or rebuilt valve lifters should be refilled with
oil before installation to the engine. This can be accom
plished by submerging the lifter in a can of engine oil
and working the lifter plunger up and dow~ ~veral
times. .~.
VALVE LASH ADJUSTMENT
,ENGINE RUNNING
. After the engine has been normalized, remove
\lIve cover and install a reworked valve cover
(cut the top out of a used valve cover) and gasket
on cylinder heads to prevent oil from running out.
2. With the engine running at idle, back off valve
rocke r arm nut until the valve rocker arm starts
to clatter.
3. Turn rocker arm nut down slowly until the clatter
just stops. This is the zero lash position.
4. Turn nut down V. additional turn and pause 10